## THE KARNATAKA STATE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL AT BENGALURU

No.KSAT/RPS/VAC/NOTFN/1/2023

Kandaya Bhavan, K.G.Road, Bengaluru-09, Dated:18<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.

## **NOTIFICATION**

Sub: Constitution of **Vacation Benches** for Summer Vacation, 2023 - reg.

Ref: Notification bearing NO. KSAT/RPS/VAC/NOTFN/1/2023 dated 06.01.2023.

\* \* \*

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5(2) read with Section 22 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 and all other powers enabling thereunto, the Hon'ble Chairman ordered that the functioning of Vacation Bench for 'Summer Vacation 2023' from 24.04.2023 to 20.05.2023 (both days inclusive) is made as follows:

During 2023, Summer Vacation, there is no Vacation Bench sitting at KSAT, Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches.

Sri T.Narayanaswamy, Hon'ble Judicial Member and Smt. G.Latha Krishna Rao, Hon'ble Administrative Member, will be the "Vacation Judges" from 24.04.2023 to 29.04.2023 and the Vacation Bench comprising of **Sri T.Narayanaswamy, Hon'ble Judicial Member** and **Smt. G.Latha Krishna Rao, Hon'ble Administrative Member,** is constituted in **Court Hall-II**, on **26.04.2023**, to hear fresh and urgent matters as the bench may direct.

...2..

Sri T.Narayanaswamy, Hon'ble Judicial Member and Sri Raghavendra Auradkar, Hon'ble Administrative Member, will be the "Vacation Judges" from 02.05.2023 to 06.05.2023 and the Vacation Bench comprising of Sri T.Narayanaswamy, Hon'ble Judicial Member and Sri Raghavendra Auradkar, Hon'ble Administrative Member, is constituted in Court Hall-II, on 03.05.2023, to hear fresh and urgent matters, as the bench may direct.

Sri T.Narayanaswamy, Hon'ble Judicial Member, will be the "Vacation Judge" from 08.05.2023 to 12.05.2023 and the Vacation Bench comprising of **Sri T.Narayanaswamy, Hon'ble Judicial Member,** is constituted in **Court Hall-II,** on **11.05.2023,** to hear fresh and urgent matters, as the bench may direct.

Sri Narayana, Hon'ble Judicial Member and Sri N.Sivasailam, Hon'ble Administrative Member, will be the "Vacation Judges" from 15.05.2023 to 20.05.2023 and the Vacation Bench comprising of Sri Narayana, Hon'ble Judicial Member and Sri N.Sivasailam, Hon'ble Administrative Member, is constituted in Court Hall-III, on 17.05.2023, to hear fresh and urgent matters, as the bench may direct.

Urgent and fresh applications in respect of Karnataka State Administrative Tribunal, relating to the jurisdiction of Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches during Summer Vacation, 1<sup>st</sup> set of applications shall be filed in the respective Benches and 2<sup>nd</sup> set of applications that would be filed before Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches, shall be filed physically before the K.S.A.T., Principal Bench, Benglauru, or may be

sent through Speed Post or Courier, and also make E-filing of the same application to K.S.A.T., Principal Bench, Bengaluru, through e-mail ID: <a href="mailto:efileksatbgm@gmail.com">efileksatbgm@gmail.com</a> (Belagavi Bench) and e-mail ID: <a href="mailto:efileksatkal@gmail.com">efileksatkal@gmail.com</a> (Kalaburagi Bench) respectively. If the Advocates who are unable to appear for physical hearing, may opt for Video Conference hearing.

The Office of the Karnataka State Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, Bengaluru, Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches, will function up to **2.00 p.m.**, during Summer Vacation. However, the Office will function up to **5.00 p.m.**, on the day of the sitting of Vacation Bench i.e., on **26.04.2023**, **03.05.2023**, **11.05.2023** and **17.05.2023**.

## BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHAIRMAN

Sd/-

REGISTRAR Karnataka State Administrative Tribunal, Bengaluru-560009.

## COPY FORWARDED FOR INFORMATION TO:

- 1. The Registrar General, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
- 2. The Registrar General, High Court of Karnataka, Bengaluru.
- 3. The Registrar of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench, Bengaluru.
- 4. The Advocates Bar Association at District Headquarters.
- 5. The Advocate General in Karnataka, K.S.A.T. Unit/High Court Unit, Bengaluru.
- 6. The Accountant General in Karnataka, Bengaluru.
- 7. The Chief Secretary to Government of Karnataka, Bengaluru.
- 8. The Secretary to Government, Department of Law, Vidhana Soudha, Bengaluru.
- 9. The Secretary to Government, D.P.A.R., Vidhana Soudha, Bengaluru.

- 10. The President, Advocates Association, Bengaluru.
- 11. The Vice President, Advocates Association, High Court Unit/Mayo Hall Unit/City Unit/Criminal Court Complex Unit, Bengaluru.
- 12. The P.S. to Hon'ble Chairman, Hon'ble Members, Registrar, KSAT, Bengaluru, Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches.
- 13. The Deputy Registrars & Assistant Registrars, KSAT, Bengaluru, Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches.
- 14. The Court Officers, Section Officers, KSAT, Bengaluru, Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches.
- 15. All the Branches in K.S.A.T., Bengaluru, Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches.
- 16. Notice Board, K.S.A.T., Bengaluru, Belagavi and Kalaburagi Benches.
- 17. Bengaluru Press Club, Cubbon Park, Bengaluru, for information and needful action.
- 18. Computer Operator, Website Section, KSAT, for information and to upload the same in KSAT website.
- 19. Spare.